










































































South Australian Fire and Emergency Services Commission 
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2018 

28 Contingent assets and liabilities 

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position, but are disclosed 
by way of a note and, if quantifiable, are measured at nominal value. 

Unrecognised contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO. If GST is 
not payable to, or recoverable from, the ATO, the commitments and contingencies are disclosed on a gross basis. 

Contingent assets 

SAFECOM Entity 

SAFECOM entity has sought damages from a supplier for an alleged breach of contract. The outcome of the claim 
cannot be reliably determined at this stage. 

Contingent liabilities 

SAFECOM Entity 

A supplier has taken legal action against SAFECOM entity for an intellectual property claim. The outcome of the claim 
cannot be reliably determined at this stage. 

29 Related party transactions 

SAFE COM is a body corporate and is an agency of the Crown established by the Act. 

Related parties of SAFECOM include all key management personnel and their close family members; all Cabinet 
Ministers and their close family members; and all public authorities that are controlled and consolidated into the whole of 
government financial statements and other interests of the Government. 

Significant transactions with government related entities 

Other than the transactions that have been disclosed in detail in the notes to these accounts, SAFECOM had no 
significant transactions with government related entities. 

Collectively, but not individually significant transactions with government related entities 

Quantitative information about transactions and balances between the Consolidated entity, SAFECOM and other SA 
Government controlled entities are disclosed at note 35 

Transactions with key management personnel and other related parties 

Compensation of Key Management Personnel is disclosed in note 3. 

There are no material transactions or balances to disclose with key management personnel or related parties. 
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30 Cash flow reconciliation 

Consolidated 
2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents at the 
end of the reporting period 
Cash and cash equivalents disclosed in the Statement of 
Financial Position 23 309 29 358 
Balance as per Statement of Cash Flows 23 309 29 358 

Reconciliation of net cash provided by / (used in) 
operating activities to net cost of providing services 
Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities 23 151 32 368 
Less revenues from SA Government (253 788) (246 985) 

Add / (less) non-cash items 
Depreciation and amortisation (21 669) (20 877) 
Assets received free of charge 62 
Assets acquired at no cost 22 
Capital work-in-progress expensed ( 51) 
Intangible write off ( 922) 
Net gain/(loss) from disposal of non-current assets ( 9) 10 

Movement in assets and liabilities 
lncrease/(decrease) in receivables 1 378 532 
(lncrease)/decrease in payables (7 766) 152 
(lncrease)/decrease in employee benefits (3 297) (6 145) 
(lncrease}/decrease in provisions (56 517} 3 888 
Net cost of providing services (319 468) (236 995) 

SAFECOM Entity 
2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 

6 366 5 379 
6 366 5 379 

2 347 1 339 
(14 781) (14 629) 

(443) (890) 

( 922) 

( 965) 1 085 
(1 376) 31 

( 378) 10 
( 347) 29 

(16 865) (13 025) 
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31 Budgetary reporting and explanations of major variances between budget and actual amounts 

Budget information refers to the amounts presented to Parliament in the original budgeted financial statements in respect 
of the reporting period (2017-18 Budget Paper 4). Budget information has been included for the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income and for Investment Expenditure. Budget information has not been included for the Statement of 
Financial Position or Statement of Cash Flows as the information in these statements are not budgeted for on the same 
basis and/or determined in a different manner to financial statement information. These original budgeted amounts have 
been presented and classified on a basis that is consistent with line items in the financial statements. However, these 
amounts have not been adjusted to reflect revised budgets or administrative restructures/machinery of government 
changes. The budget process is not subject to audit. 

Budget information is not presented to Parliament for the consolidated entity. Budget information for the Emergency 
Services Sector is presented separately in their individual financial statements. 

Statement of Comprehensive Income 
Expenses 
Employee benefits 
Supplies and services 
Depreciation and amortisation 
Grants and subsidies 
Other 
Total expenses 

Income 
Fees and charges 
Grants and contributions 
Interest 
Other 
Total income 

Net cost of providing services 

Revenues from / (payments to) SA Government 
Revenues from SA Government 
Total net revenues from SA Government 

Net result 

Total comprehensive result 

Original 
budget 

2018 
Note $'000 

a 7 046 
6 858 

867 
b 6 483 

21 254 

634 
C 5 220 

24 
142 

6 020 

15 234 

d 12 951 
12 951 

(2 283) 

(2 283) 

SAFECOM 
Actual 

2018 Variance 
$'000 $'000 

8 414 1 368 
6 798 ( 60) 

443 ( 424) 
3 393 (3 090) 

922 922 
19 970 (1 284) 

633 ( 1) 
2 385 (2 835) 

59 35 
28 ( 114) 

3 105 (2 915) 

16 865 1 631 

14 781 1 830 
14 781 1 830 

(2 084) 199 

(2 084) 199 

The following are brief explanations of variances between original budget and actual amounts. Explanations are 
provided for variances where the variance exceeds the greater of 10% of the original budgeted amount and 5% of 
original budgeted total expenses. 

a Actual employee benefits were higher than original budget primarily due to first time recognition of an additional 
compensation provision as well as a realignment of employees and additional project funded employees added 
during the year. 

b Primarily relates to receipt of funding for Natural Disaster Resilience Program with funding for 2017-18 not expected 
to be received until 2018-19. 
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3 1  Budgetary reporting and explanations of major variances between budget and actual amounts 

(continued) 

c Primarily relates to changes in the liming of the receipt of funding for the Natural Disaster Resilience Program in 

201 8-1 9.  

d Primarily relates to additional funding for ESS Data Management and Alert SA. 

Original 
budget Actual 

2018 2018 Variance 
Note $'000 $'000 $'000 

Investing Expenditure Summary 
Total existing projects e 1 40 ( 1 40) 

Total annual programs f 1 374 1 374 

Total investing expenditure 140 1 374 1 234 

e This budget relates to a carryover of expenditure for Alert SA, however this asset was written off in 201 7-18.  

f Primarily relates to capital expenditure for ESS Data Management and other sector capital systems. 

32 Financial risk management I financial instruments 

Financial risk management 

Risk management is managed by SAFECOM corporate services section and risk management policies are in 

accordance with the Risk Management Policy Statement issued by the Premier and Treasurer and the principles 

establ ished in the Australian Standard Risk Management Principles and Guidelines. 

The exposure of SAFECOM to financial risk (l iquidity risk, credit risk and market risk) is low due to the nature of the 

financial instruments held. There have been no changes in risk exposure since the last reporting period. 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk arises from the possibil ity that SAFECOM is unable to meet its financial obl igations as they fall due. 

SAFECOM is funded principally from the Fund. SAFECOM works with the Fund to determine the cash flows associated 

with its government approved program of work to ensure funding meets the expected cash flows. 

Credit risk 

SAFECOM has minimal concentration of credit risk. SAFECOM has policies and procedures in place to ensure that 

transactions occur with customers with appropriate credit history. SAFECOM does not engage in high risk hedging for its 

financial assets. No collateral is held as security and no credit enhancements relate to financial assets held by 

SAFECOM .  

Market risk 

SAFECOM has non-interest bearing assets (cash on hand and receivables) and liabil ities (payables) and interest bearing 

assets (cash at bank and investments). SAFECOM's exposure to market risk and cash flow interest risk is minimal. 

There is minimal exposure to foreign currency or other price risks. 

SAFECOM does not trade in foreign currency, enter into transactions for speculative purposes, nor for hedging. 

SAFE COM does not undertake any hedging in relation to interest or  foreign currency risk and manages its risk as per the 

Government's risk management strategy articulated in  Tl 23 Management of Foreign Currency Exposures. 
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32 Financial risk management / financial instruments (continued) 

The following table discloses the ageing of financial assets that are past due but not impaired and impaired financial assets. 

Consolidated 

Not past Overdue for Overdue for Impaired 
Carrying due and not less than 30 Overdue for more than financial 
amount impaired days 30-60 days 60 days assets 

2018 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
Receivables (1 l 2 788 2 034 376 93 186 99 
Other financial assets 2 783 2 783 - - - -

5 571 4 817 376 93 186 99 
2017 
Receivables (1 l 1 155 752 120 60 131 92 
Other financial assets 2 772 2 772 - - - -

3 927 3 524 120 60 131 92 

SAFECOM Entity 

Not past Overdue for Overdue for Impaired 
Carrying due and not less than 30 Overdue for more than financial 

amount impaired days 30-60 days 60 days assets 
2018 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
Receivables (1 l 14 6 - 3 5 -

Other financial assets - - - - - -

14 6 - 3 5 -

2017 
Receivables (1 l 15 12 3 - - -

Other financial assets - - - - - -

15 12 3 - - -

Categorisation of financial instruments 

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted including the criteria for recognition, the basis of 
measurement, and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised with respect to each class of financial 
asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in the respective notes. 

The carrying amounts are detailed below of each of the following categories of financial assets and liabilities: 

Held-to-maturity investments 

Loan and receivables 

Financial liabilities measured at cost. 

SAFECOM does not recognise any financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value, but does disclose fair value in the 
notes. All of the resulting fair value estimates are included in level 2 as all significant inputs required are observable. 

• The carrying value less impairment provisions of receivables and payables is a reasonable approximation of their 
fair values due to the short-term nature of these (refer notes 17 and 24 ). 

• Held-to-maturity investments are initially recognised at fair value, then subsequently held at amortised cost. This is 
the most representative of fair value in the circumstances (refer note 16 ). 
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32 Financial risk management / financial instruments (continued) 

Categorisation and maturity analysis of financial assets and liabilities 

2018 Contractual 
Carrying maturities Consolidated 

2018 Contractual 
maturities SAFECOM 

Carrying Entity 
Category of financial amount I More than amount I More than 
asset and financial fair value Current 5 years fair value Current 5 years 
liability Note $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Receivables (1Jt2l 

Other financial assets 

Total financial assets 

Financial liabilities 
Payables t1 l 

Total financial liabilities 

1 6  

1 7  

1 8  

24 

23 309 

2 775 

2 805 

28 889 

14 871 

14 871 

Carrying 

23 309 - 6 366 6 366 -

2 775 - 1 4  1 4  -

2 805 - - -

28 889 - 6 380 6 380 -

1 4  863 8 2 260 2 260 -

14 863 8 2 260 2 260 -

2017 Contractual 
2017 Contractual maturities SAFECOM 

maturities Consolidated Carrying Entity 
Category of financial amount/ More than amount I More than 
asset and financial fair value Current 5 years fair value Current 5 years 
liability Note $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Receivables (1 lt2l 

Other financial assets 

Total financial assets 

Financial liabilities 
Payables t1 l 

Total financial liabilities 

1 6  29 358 

1 7  1 840 

1 8  2 772 

33 970 

24 9 861 

9 861 

29 358 - 5 379 5 379 

1 840 - 1 059 1 059 

2 772 - - -

33 970 - 6 438 6 438 

9 853 8 1 033 1 033 

9 853 8 1 033 1 033 

(1 ) Receivable and payable amounts disclosed here exclude amounts relating to statutory receivables and payables (for 
example, Commonwealth, State and Local Government taxes, fees and charges; AGO audit fees). In government, 
certain rights to receive or pay cash may not be contractual and therefore in these situations, the requirements wi l l  
not apply. Where rights or obl igations have their source in  legislation such as levies, tax and equivalents, etc. they 
would be excluded from the disclosure. The standard defines contract as enforceable by law. All amounts recorded 
are carried at cost 

(2) Receivables amount disclosed here excludes prepayments. Prepayments are presented in note 1 7  as trade and 
other receivables in accordance with paragraph 78(b) of AASB 1 01 Presentation of Financial Statements. However, 
prepayments are not financial assets as defined in AASB 1 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation as the future 
economic benefit of these assets is the receipt of goods and services rather than the right to receive cash or another 
financial asset. 

-

-

-

-

-
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33 Impact of Standards and Statements not yet implemented 

SAFECOM did not voluntarily change any of its accounting policies during 2017-18. 

Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have recently been issued or amended but are not yet effective, 
have not been adopted by SAFECOM for the period ending 30 June 2018. 

AASB 9 Financial Instruments 

The revision to AASB 9 Financial Instruments applies to reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, i.e. to 
financial statements as 30 June 2019. AASB 9 Financial Instruments provides the principles for the classification, 
measurement. recognition, de-recognition and disclosure associated with financial assets and liabilities. The key 
changes include simplified requirements for classification and measurement of financial assets and a revised impairment 
loss model to recognise impairment losses earlier, as opposed to the current approach that recognised impairment only 
when incurred. 

Trade receivables and loan receivables will be classified and measured at amortised cost, similar to the current 
classification of loans and receivables. However, new impairment requirements will result in a provision being applied to 
all receivables rather than only on those receivables that are credit impaired. SAFECOM will be adopting the simplified 
approach under AASB 9 Financial Instruments and measure lifetime expected credit losses on all trade receivables and 
contract assets using a provision matrix approach as a practical expedient to measure the impairment provision. 

SAFECOM has not yet quantified the impact of applying AASB 9 Financial Instruments on the classification and 
measurement of its financial assets, and the resulting impact on the statement of comprehensive income. 

AASB 16 Leases 

This standard will apply for the first time to reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, i.e. to financial 
statements as 30 June 2020. The standard supersedes AASB 117 Leases and unlike AASB 117  Leases, AASB 16 
Leases introduces a single lease accounting model for lessees, eliminating the distinction between operating and finance 
leases. Lessees will be required to recognise a right-of-use asset (representing rights to use the underlying leased 
asset) and a liability (representing the obligation to make lease payments) for all leases with a term of more than 12 
months, unless the underlying assets are of low value. 

The right-of-use asset will be initially recognised at cost, consisting of the initial amount of the associated lease liability, 
plus any lease payments made to the lessor at or before the effective date, less any lease incentive received, the initial 
estimate of restoration costs and any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee. The right-of-use asset will give rise to a 
depreciation expense. 

The lease liability will be initially recognised at an amount equal to the present value of the lease payments during the 
lease term that are not yet paid. Current operating lease rental payments will no longer be expensed in the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income. They will be apportioned between a reduction in the recognised lease liability and the implicit 
finance charge (the effective rate of interest) in the lease. The finance cost will be recognised as an expense. 

AASB 16 Leases allows a 'cumulative approach' rather than full retrospective application to recognising existing 
operating leases. SAFECOM will apply the 'cumulative approach', and will not need to restate comparative information. 
Instead, the cumulative effect of applying the standard is recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of 
accumulated surplus (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the date of initial application.  

It is  anticipated that there will be a marginal impact each year on net result due to recognition of  depreciation and interest 
on lease liabilities as expenses. There will be no impact on the total net result over the life of the lease. 

The classification of cash flows will be affected as operating lease payments will be split into a principal and interest 
portion which will be presented as financing and operating cash flows respectively. Currently, operating lease payments 
are presented as operating cash flows and recorded as commitments, which are not captured in the Statement of 
Financial Position. 
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33 Impact of standards and statements not yet implemented (continued) 

SAFECOM has not yet quantified the impact of applying AASB 1 6  Leases to its operating lease arrangements and the 

resulting impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Financial Position and the Commitments 

disclosure in the Notes to the Financial Statements. 

AASB 1 5  Revenue from Contracts with Customers and AASB 1 058 Income of Not-for-Profit Entities 

AASB 1 5  Revenue from Contracts with Customers wil l  replace the existing AASB 1 1 8  Revenue and applies to reporting 

periods beginning on or after 1 January 201 9. AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers introduces a five step 

process for revenue recognition with the core principle being to recognise revenue 'when control of a good or service 

transfers to a customer'. This is effectively when performance obligations have been met, rather than the former model of 

'where the risk and rewards of ownership reside'. AASB 1 5  Revenue from Contracts with Customers wil l  generally result 

in increased disclosures. 

The changes in revenue recognition requirements may result in  changes to the timing and amount of revenue from sales 

of SAFECOM's goods and services. Some revenue may need to be deferred to a later reporting period to the extent that 

SAFECOM has received cash but has not yet met the associated performance obligations. 

AASB 1 058 Income of Not-for-Profit Entities will replace a number of income recognition requirements under AASB 1 004 

Contributions and applies to reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 201 9. The timing of income recognition 

depends on whether a transaction gives rise to a liabil ity or other performance obligation (a promise to transfer a good or 

service), or a contribution by owners, related to an asset (such as cash or another asset) received by an entity. Where 

there is no l iabil ity to be recognised under another standard, or the liability is less than the fair value of the asset received 

then revenue is recognised. 

SAFECOM has not yet quantified the impact of applying AASB 1 5  Revenue from Contracts with Customers and AASB 

1 058 Income of Not-for-Profit Entities and the resulting impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

SAFECOM has not assessed the impact of other new and amended standards and interpretations and therefore is not 

able to quantify the impact of accounting policies on the financial statements of SAFECOM . 

34 Events after the reporting period 

There were no events after the reporting period affecting the financial statements. 
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35 Transactions with SA Government - Consolidated 

The following table discloses revenues, expenses, financial assets and liabilities where the counterparty/transaction is 
with an entity within the SA Government as at the reporting date, classified according to their nature. Transactions with 
SA Government entities below the threshold of $100 000 have been included with the non-government transactions, 
classified according to their nature. 

Non-SA 
SA Government Government Total 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 
Note $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Expenses 
Employee benefits 3 7 472 7 060 217 044 147 810 224 516 154 870 
Supplies and services 5 

Aerial support costs 69 50 9 846 7 042 9 915 7 092 
Communications 1 344 990 2 367 2 936 3 711 3 926 
Computing costs 826 638 3 691 3 318 4 517 3 956 
Consultancy, contractor and legal 
fees 797 528 3 388 3 024 4 185 3 552 
Government radio network 16 355 15 015 16 355 15 015 
Insurance premiums 400 392 211 611 392 
Operating lease costs 3 372 3 186 961 1 034 4 333 4 220 
Operational costs 132 49 4 953 5 885 5 085 5 934 
Shared Services SA fees 1 763 1 708 1 763 1 708 
Travel and training 225 243 3 371 3 744 3 596 3 987 
Vehicles 682 367 8 207 6 521 8 889 6 888 
Property Costs 2 488 122 4 541 7 025 7 029 7 147 
Uniforms and protective clothing 3 18 7 637 4 685 7 640 4 703 
Other expenses 341 704 4 985 4 286 5 326 4 990 

Depreciation and amortisation 6 21 669 20 877 21 669 20 877 
Grants and subsidies 7 470 642 3 324 2 127 3 794 2 769 
Net loss from disposal of non-current 
assets 8 9 9 
Other expenses 9 922 922 
Total expenses 36 739 31 712 297 126 220 314 333 865 252 026 
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35 Transactions with SA Government - Consolidated (continued) 

Non-SA 
SA Government Government Total 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 
Note $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Income 
Revenues from fees and charges 1 0  

Fire alarm attendance fees 528 589 2 081 2 070 2 609 2 659 

Fire safety fees 20 1 0  478 370 498 380 

Fire alarm monitoring fees 293 272 2 1 46 2 1 02 2 439 2 374 

Rent of premises 630 382 630 382 

I ncident cost recoveries 243 243 

Training and other recoveries 1 65 1 53 31 8 

Salary recovery 634 722 ( 1 03) 634 61 9 

Other recoveries 231 5 ( 1 00) 9 1 31 1 4  

Grants and contributions 1 1  

Commonwealth Government 5 31 8 5 246 5 31 8 5 246 

Private industry and local 

government 22 6 22 6 

State Government 540 279 ( 29) 298 51 1 577 

I nterest revenues 1 2  205 229 44 249 229 

Resources received free of charge 1 3  62 62 

Net gain from disposal of non-current 

assets 1 0  1 0  

Other income 1 4  

Donations 4 6 4 6 

Groups/Brigades/Units fundraising 7 321 7 321 

Rent received 75 76 75 76 

Insurance recoveries 1 39 43 20 43 1 59 

Salary recoveries 1 26 85 1 29 1 03 255 1 88 

Sundry revenues 583 741 583 741 

Other 616  1 45 47 1 45 663 

Revenues from SA Government 1 5  

Revenues from SA Government 253 71 7 246 985 71 - 253 788 246 985 

Total income 256 295 250 096 11 890 11 919 268 185 262 015 
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35 Transactions with SA Government - Consol idated (continued) 

Non-SA 
SA Government Government Total 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 16 17 819 23 576 5 490 5 782 23 309 29 358 
Receivables 17 

Receivables 93 87 2 604 1 654 2 697 1 741 
Less allowance for doubtful debts ( 99) (92) ( 99) (92) 
Prepayments 364 101 364 101 
Accrued revenues 45 43 34 56 79 99 
GST input tax recoverable 2 555 2 369 2 555 2 369 

Other financial assets 18 2 805 2 772 2 805 2 772 
Total financial assets 17 957 23 706 13 753 12 642 31 710 36 348 

Financial liabilities 
Payables 24 

Creditors 1 112 2 249 483 5 535 1 595 7 784 
Accrued expenses 199 759 13 276 1 696 13 475 2 455 
Paid parental leave scheme 
payable 6 6 
Employment on-costs 3 453 3 106 5 607 3 012 9 060 6 118 

Total financial liabilities 4 764 6 114 19 366 10 249 24 130 16 363 
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35 Transactions with SA Government - SAFECOM (continued) 

Non-SA 
SA Government Government Total 

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 
Note $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Expenses 
Employee benefits 3 348 374 8 066 7 094 8 41 4 7 468 

Supplies and services 5 

Accommodation 
Auditor's remuneration 
Communications 1 254 897 1 39 1 58 1 393 1 055 

Computing costs 48 77 1 061 698 1 1 09 775 

Consultancy, contractor and legal 
fees 264 48 885 237 1 1 49 285 

Insurance premiums 9 1 0  9 10 
Operating lease costs 453 41 7 453 41 7 

Operational costs 52 1 35 52 1 35 

Shared Services SA fees 1 747 1 708 1 747 1 708 

Vehicles 1 6 5 1 1  

Property Costs 79 1 07 1 8  35 97 1 42 

Travel and training 2 3 1 34 1 69 1 36 1 72 

Uniforms and protective clothing 4 4 

Other expenses 1 23 1 1 6  529 51 8 652 634 

Depreciation and amortisation 6 443 890 443 890 

Grants and subsidies 7 470 642 2 923 1 601 3 393 2 243 

Net loss from disposal of non-current 
assets 8 

Other expenses 9 922 922 

Total expenses 4 798 4 405 15 172 11 544 19 970 15 949 

Income 
Revenues from fees and charges 10 

Salary recovery 634 631 ( 1 )  ( 12) 633 61 9 

Incident cost recoveries 
Other recoveries 5 5 

Grants and contributions 1 1  

Commonwealth Government 2 088 2 088 2 088 2 088 

Private industry and local 
government 1 6  1 6  

State Government 281 1 1 2  281 1 1 2 

Interest revenues 1 2  59 67 59 67 

Other income 1 4  

Salary recoveries 1 3  1 3  

Sundry revenues 27 1 6  27 1 6  

Other 1 4 4 

Revenues from SA Government 1 5  

Revenues from SA Government 1 4  781 14 629 1 4  781 14 629 

Payments to SA Government 
Total income 15 755 15 439 2 131 2 114 17 886 17 553 
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35 Transactions with SA Government - SAFECOM (continued) 

Non-SA 
SA Government Government Total 

Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Receivables 

Receivables 
Prepayments 
Accrued revenues 
GST input tax recoverable 

Total financial assets 

Financial liabilities 
Payables 

Creditors 
Accrued expenses 
Paid parental leave scheme 
payable 
Employment on-costs 

Total financial liabilities 

36 Trust funds 

Cash at bank 
Total trust funds 

2018 
Note $'000 

15 6 366 
17 

5 

3 

6 374 

24 

1 156 

194 
1 350 

2017 
$'000 

5 379 

5 

6 

5 390 

312 
364 

169 
845 

Consolidated 
2018 
$'000 

157 
157 

2018 
$'000 

6 

544 
551 

64 
1 150 

186 
1 400 

2017 
$'000 

439 
439 

2017 2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 $'000 

6 366 5 379 

1 048 11 1 053 
2 2 

3 6 
463 544 463 

1 513 6 925 6 903 

193 64 505 
164 2 306 528 

3 3 
168 380 337 
528 2 750 1 373 

SAFECOM Entity 
2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 

The trust funds represent funds held by the Australian Council of State Emergency Services. The funds will be utilised to 
meet expenses incurred by each of the State Emergency Services Headquarters in Australia. SAS ES will administer 
these funds until they are fully expended. In 2017-18, total income earned by the Council was $0.042 million and 
expenses incurred totalled $0.335 million. 
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Community Emergency Services Fund 
Statement of Administered Comprehensive Income 

for the year ended 30 June 2018 

Administered expenses 
Contributions to SA Government administrative units 
Grants and subsidies 
Other 
Total administered expenses 

Administered income 
Levy sources 
Fees and charges 
Interest 
Total administered income 

Net result 

Total comprehensive result 

Note 

A3 
A4 
AS 

A6 
A7 
AB 

2018 
$'000 

278 842 
5 664 
8 347 

292 853 

299 682 
452 

1 343 
301 477 

8 624 

8 624 

The net result and total comprehensive result are attributable to the SA Government as owner. 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

2017 
$'000 

271 552 
3 669 
8 163 

283 384 

293 676 
464 

1 348 
295 488 

12 104 

12 104 
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Statement of Administered Financial Position 
as at 30 June 201 8  

Administered current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Receivables 
Total current assets 

Administered current liabilities 
Payables 
Total current liabilities 

Net assets 

Administered equity 
Retained earnings 
Total equity 

Note 

A9 
A10 

A11 

The total administered equity is attributable to the SA Government as owner. 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

2018 
$'000 

30 796 
1 530 

32 326 

733 
733 

31 593 

31 593 
31 593 

2017 
$'000 

22 335 
1 468 

23 803 

834 
834 

22 969 

22 969 
22 969 



Community Emergency Services Fund 
Statement of Administered Changes in Equity 

for the year ended 30 June 2018 

Balance at 30  June 2016 

Net result for 201 6-1 7 

Total comprehensive result for 2016-17 

Balance at 30 June 2017 

Net result for 201 7-1 8 

Total comprehensive result for 2017-18 

Balance at 30 June 2018 

All changes in equity are attributable to the SA Government as owner 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accom panying notes 

Retained 
earnings Total equity 

$'000 $'000 

1 0  865 1 0  865 

1 2  1 04 1 2  1 04 

12 104 12 104 

22 969 22 969 

8 624 8 624 

8 624 8 624 

31 593 31 593 



Community Emergency Services Fund 
Statement of Administered Cash Flows 
for the year ended 30 June 201 8 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Cash outflows 
Payments to SA Government administrative units 
Payments of grants and subsidies 
Other payments 
Cash used in operations 

Cash inflows 
Receipts from levy sources 
Fees and charges 
Interest received 
Cash generated from operations 
Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities 

Net increase I (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 

Note 

A12 

A9 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 

2018 2017 
(Outflows) (Outflows) 

Inflows Inflows 
$'000 $'000 

(279 512) (295 470) 
(5 092) (3 612) 
(8 350) (11 097) 

(292 954) (310 179) 

299 681 296 175 
452 464 

1 282 1 357 
301 415 297 996 

8 461 (12 183) 

8 461 (12 183) 

22 335 34 518 

30 796 22 335 



Community Emergency Services Fund 
Notes to the administered financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2018 

A1 Establ ishment, objectives and funding arrangements 

Establishment 

The Community Emergency Services Fund (CESF) was established pursuant to the Emergency Services Funding Act 
1998 (the Act). 

Objectives 

CESF is the primary source of funding for the State Government's key emergency services agencies: the SA 
Metropolitan Fire Service, SA Country Fire Service, SA State Emergency Service and SA Fire and Emergency Services 
Commission. CESF also provides funding to other State Government agencies and Non-Government Organisations for 
the provision of emergency services and its related activities, and collection and administration costs, as allowed under 
section 28(4) the Act. 

Funding arrangements 

Under section 28(3) the Act, funds collected through the Emergency Services Levy (fixed and mobile property) for both 
private and Government property owners, Government contributions for concessions and remissions to property owners 
and interest earned on cash balances are paid into CESF. The administration, collection and policy-setting of the 
Emergency Services Levy falls within the portfolio responsibilities of the Treasurer. 

A2 Significant accounting policies 

CESF adopts the accounting policies of SAFECOM, as detailed in SAFECOM's financial statements. 

A3 Contributions to SA Government administrative un its 

South Australian Metropolitan Fire Service 
South Australian Country Fire Service 
South Australian Police 
South Australian State Emergency Service 
South Australian Fire and Emergency Services Commission 
Department for Environment and Water 
South Australian Ambulance Service 
South Australian Police - Government radio network 
Attorney-General's Department - State Rescue Helicopter Service 
South Australian Ambulance Service - Government radio network 
Total contributions to SA Government administrative units 

A4 Grants and subsidies 

Surf Life Saving South Australia 
Volunteer Marine Rescue 
Shark Beach Patrol 
Total grants and s ubsidies 

2018 
$'000 

139 225 
77 330 
21 603 
19 655 
14 759 

3 459 
1 160 

740 
687 
224 

278 842 

2018 
$'000 
4 049 
1 202 

413 
5 664 

2017 
$'000 

136 603 
75 715 
21 076 
19 971 
12 250 
3 194 
1 132 

722 
670 
219 

271 552 

2017 
$'000 
2 130 
1 187 

352 
3 669 



Community Emergency Services Fund 
Notes to the administered financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2018 

A5 Other expenses 

Revenue SA - collection costs 
Department of Planning, Transport and Infrastructure - collection costs 
Administration costs 
Total other expenses 

A6 Revenues from levy sources 

Fixed property collections 
Mobile collections 
Fixed property remissions 
Government concessions 
Mobile remissions 
Total revenues from levy sources 

A7 Revenues from fees and charges 

Certificate sales from other entities within the SA Government 
Total revenue from fees and charges 

2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 
6 664 6 501 
1 048 1 040 

635 622 
8 347 8 163 

2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 

221 249 216 358 
43 678 43 341 
24 909 24 569 

6 480 6 147 
3 366 3 261 

299 682 293 676 

2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 

452 464 
452 464 

Income from fees and charges is derived from the provision of goods and services to other SA Government agencies 
and to the public. This revenue is recognised upon delivery of the service to the client or by reference to the stage of 
completion. 

AS Interest revenues 

Interest on deposit accounts - from entities within the SA Government 
Total interest revenues 

2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 
1 343 1 348 
1 343 1 348 



Community Emergency Services Fund 
Notes to the administered financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2018 

A9 Cash and cash equivalents 

Deposits with the Treasurer 
Total cash and cash equivalents 

Cash is measured as nominal amounts. 

Deposits with the Treasurer 

One operating account is held with the Treasurer. This account is interest bearing. 

Interest rate risk 

2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 

30 796 22 335 
30 796 22 335 

Deposits with the Treasurer earn a floating point interest rate based on daily bank deposit rates. The carrying amount of 
cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value. 

A1 0 Receivables 

2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 

Current 
Receivables from entities within the SA Government 1 530 1 468 
Total current receivables 1 530 1 468 

Total receivables 1 530 1 468 

All receivable amounts disclosed above are expected to be recovered within 12 months after reporting date. 

Interest rate and credit risk 

Receivables are raised for all goods and services provided for which payment has not been received. Receivables are 
normally settled within 30 days. Receivables and accrued revenues are non-interest bearing. 



Community Emergency Services Fund 
Notes to the administered financial statements 

for the year ended 30 June 2018 

A1 1 Payables 

Current 
Creditors 
Total current payables 

Total payables 

Interest rate and credit risk 

2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 

733 834 
733 834 

733 834 

Payables are measured at nominal amounts. Creditors and accruals are raised for all amounts billed but unpaid. Sundry 
creditors are normally settled within 30 days from the date the invoice is first received. All payables are non-interest 
bearing. The carrying amount of payables represents fair value due to amounts being payable on demand. 

A1 2 Cash flow reconcil iation 

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting 
period 
Cash and cash equivalents disclosed in the Statement of Administered Financial 
Position 
Balance as per the Statement of Administered Cash Flows 

Reconciliation of net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities to net 
cost of providing services 
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 

Movement in assets and liabilities 
lncrease/(decrease) in receivables 
( Increase }/decrease in payables 
Net result 

2018 2017 
$'000 $'000 

30 796 
30 796 

8 461 

62 
101 

8 624 

22 335 
22 335 

(12 183) 

(156) 
24 443 
12 104 



Community Emergency Services Fund 
Notes to the administered financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2018 

A1 3 Budgetary reporting and explanations of major variances between budget and actual amounts 

Budget information refers to the amounts presented to Parliament in the original budgeted financial statements in respect 
of the reporting period (2017-18 Budget Paper 4). Budget infonnation has been included for the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income and for Investment Expenditure. Budget infonnation has not been included for the Statement of 
Financial Position or Statement of Cash Flows as the infonnation in these statements are not budgeted for on the same 
basis and/ or detennined in a different manner to financial statement infonnation. These original budgeted amounts have 
been presented and classified on a basis that is consistent with line items in the financial statements. However, these 
amounts have not been adjusted to reflect revised budgets or administrative restructures/machinery of government 
changes. The budget process is not subject to audit. 

Explanations are provided for variances where variance exceeds the greater of 10% of the original budgeted amount and 
5% of the original budgeted total expenses. 

Original 
budget Actual 

2018 2018 Variance 
Statement of Comprehensive Income $'000 $'000 $'000 
Expenses 
Contributions to SA Government administrative units 286 058 278 842 (7 216) 
Grants and subsidies 6 778 5 664 (1 114) 
Other 9 141 8 347 ( 794) 
Total administered expenses 301 977 292 853 (9 124) 

Income 
Levy sources 291 525 299 682 8 157 
Fees and charges 428 452 24 
Interest 1 500 1 343 (157) 
Total administered income 293 453 301 477 8 024 

Net result (8 524) 8 624 17 148 

Total comprehensive result (8 524) 8 624 17 148 

There were no variances that exceeded the greater of 10% of the original budget amount and 5% of original budgeted 
total expenses. 

A1 4 Financial risk management I financial instruments 

Financial risk management 

Risk management is managed by SAFECOM corporate services section and the departmental risk management policies 
are in accordance with the Risk Management Policy Statement issued by the Premier and Treasurer and the principles 
established in the Australian Standard Risk Management Principles and Guidelines. 

The exposure of CESF to financial risk (liquidity risk, credit risk and market risk) is low due to the nature of the financial 
instruments held. There have been no changes in risk exposure since the last reporting period. 

Categorisation of financial instruments 

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted including the criteria for recognition, the basis of 
measurement, and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised with respect to each class of financial asset, 
financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in note A2. 



Community Emergency Services Fund 
Notes to the administered financial statements 

for the year ended 30 June 2018 

A1 4 Financial risk management / financial instruments (contin ued) 

Refer to table A 14.1 for the carrying amounts of each of the following categories of financial assets and liabilities: 
receivables and payables held at cost. 

CESF does not recognise any financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value, but does disclose fair value in the notes. 
All of the resulting fair value estimates are included in level 2 as all significant inputs required are observable. 

• The carrying value less impairment provisions of receivables and payables is a reasonable approximation of their 
fair values due to the short-term nature of these (refer to notes A2, A 10 and A 11 ). 

Liquidity risk 

CESF is funded principally from Emergency Services Levy contributions, government concessions and remissions, and 
interest. The payments from CESF are referred by the Economic and Finance Committee, pursuant to the Act, and 
approved by the Minister for Emergency Services. CESF is an Administered item and cash flows associated with its 
approved payments and budgeted receipts, are managed to ensure funding is available to meet the expected cash flows. 

Table A14.1 Categorisation and maturity analysis of financial assets and liabilities 

201 8  Contractual maturities 
Carrying More 
amount I Within than 

Category of financial asset and fair value Current 1 year 1 -5 years 5 years 
financial liability Note $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents A9 30 796 30 796 - - -

Receivables (1H2) A10 1 530 1 530 - - -

Total financial assets 32 326 32 326 - - -

Financial liabilities 
Payables (1 ) A11 733 733 - - -

Total financial liabilities 733 733 - - -

2017 Contractual maturities 
Carrying More 
amount/ Within than 

Category of financial asset and fair value Current 1 year 1 -5 years 5 years 
financial liability Note $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 
Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents A9 22 335 22 335 - - -

Receivables (1H2) A10 1 468 1 468 - - -

Total financial assets 23 803 23 803 - - -

Financial liabilities 
Payables (1) A11 834 834 - - -

Total financial liabilities 834 834 - - -

( 1 ) Receivable and payable amounts disclosed here exclude amounts relating to statutory receivables and 
payables (for example, Commonwealth, State and Local Government taxes, fees and charges; AGO audit fees). 

(2) Receivables amount disclosed here excludes prepayments. Prepayments are presented in A10 as trade and 
other receivables in accordance with paragraph 78(b) of AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements. 
However, prepayments are not financial assets as defined in AASB 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation as 
the future economic benefit of these assets is the receipt of goods and services rather than the right to receive 
cash or another financial asset. 



Community Emergency Services Fund 
Notes to the administered financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2018 

A1 4 Financial risk management I financial instruments (continued) 

Credit risk 

CESF has minimal concentration of credit risk. The fund is dependent on funds collected through the Emergency 
Services Levy {fixed and mobile property). CESF does not engage in high risk hedging for its financial assets. No 
collateral is held as security and no credit enhancements relate to financial assets held by CESF. 

Market risk 

CESF has non-interest bearing assets (receivables) and liabilities (payables) and interest bearing assets (cash at bank 
and investments). CESF's exposure to market risk and cash flow interest risk is minimal. There is minimal exposure to 
foreign currency or other price risks. 

CESF does not trade in foreign currency, enter into transactions for speculative purposes, nor for hedging. CESF does 
not undertake any hedging in relation to interest or foreign currency risk and manages its risk as per the Government's 
risk management strategy articulated in Tl 23 Management of Foreign Currency Exposures. 
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